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CUDAHY, WI 

 

FEE SCHEDULE 

 

 

Administration 

 Improvement costs: 

 Street, alley and sidewalk improvement engineering fee--per improvement 10% of cost 

Water main engineering fee--per improvement 10% of cost 

Records requests: 

 Photocopies--1st page $2.00 

Additional pages--each $0.25 

Written record not permitting copying Actual and necessary 

cost of photographing 

and photographic 

processing 

Record not in printed form on paper, such as films, computer printouts, 

audiotapes and videotapes 

Actual full cost 

Engineering plan sheet copy Dependent on size and 

color 

Locating a record No charge unless the 

actual cost exceeds 

$50.00. Actual cost 

shall be determined by 

the legal custodian. 

Cash deposit required, if estimated cost by legal custodian is exceeded $5.00 

Animals 
 Dog/Cat license: 

 Neutered $12.00 

 If 5 months of age after July 1 of license year $6.00 

Late fee $6.00 

Unneutered $24.00 

 If 5 months of age after July 1 of license year $12.00 

Late fee $12.00 

Impounding fee $25.00, plus $3.50 per day 

or fraction thereof 

Pit bulls: 

 Special permit $50.00 

Late fee $5.00 

Building and Construction 
 Minimum permit fee for all permits--per inspection 55.00 

Residences--one- and two-family, attached garages $0.31/sq. ft. 

Residences and apartments--3-family and over, row housing, multiple-family 

dwellings, institutional 

$0.31/sq. ft. 

Residence--additions $0.31/sq. ft. or 

fraction thereof. 

Local business, office buildings, or additions thereto $0.26/sq. ft. or 

fraction thereof. 

Manufacturing or industrial (office areas to be included under (e)) $0.21/sq. ft. or 

fraction thereof 

Permit to start construction of footings and foundations $212.00 multifamily 

and 

industrial/commercial 

$$152.00 one- and 
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two-family 

Detached garages and accessory buildings $0.24/sq. ft. 

All other buildings, structures, alterations, and repairs where square footage cannot be 

calculated 

$11.00/$1,000.00 

valuation 

Heating, incinerator units, and wood burning appliances $55.00/unit, up to and 

including 150,000 

input BTU units. 

Additional fee of 

$19.00 each 50,000 

BTU or fraction 

thereof. $908.00 

maximum/unit 

Commercial/industrial exhaust hoods and exhaust systems 110.00/unit 

Heating and air conditioning distribution systems $1.82/100 sq. ft. of 

conditioned area with 

a $55.00 minimum 

Air conditioning $55.00/unit up to 3 

tons or 36,000 BTU's. 

Additional fee of 

$19.00/each ton or 

12,000 BTU's or 

fraction thereof. 

$908.00 

maximum/unit 

Wrecking or razing (building inspector may waive fee if structure is condemned) $55.00 minimum plus 

$0.07/sq. ft. with 

$303.00 maximum fee 

for building 

Signs $1.21/sq. ft. with 

$55.00 minimum, 

$182.00 maximum 

(double face sign fee 

same as single face if 

information is the 

same on both sides) 

Moving buildings over public ways $200.00 plus $0.10/sq. 

ft. 

Inspection/reinspection $83.00 

Plan examination: 

 One- and two-family residence $133.00 

Apartments, three-family residence, row housing, multiple-family buildings $212.00 plus 

$19.00/unit 

Commercial/industrial alterations and additions $212.00 

Additions to 1 and 2 $67.00 

Alterations to 1 and 2 $43.00 

Accessory building 240 sq. ft. or more $61.00 

Decks and swimming pools $36.00 

Heating plans submitted separately $61.00 

Wisconsin Uniform Building Permit Seal State charge 

Occupancy permit: 

 1. Residential (per unit) $43.00 

2. Office, commercial, industrial, and new construction 

additions/alterations 

$152.00 

Pools (in ground and above ground) and spas $10.00/$1,000.00 
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valuation, $55.00 

minimum 

Decks $0.22/sq. ft., $55.00 

minimum 

Fence $12.00 

Erosion control fees: 

 One- and two-family lots $133.00/lot 

Multifamily units $182.00/bldg. plus 

$7.00/1,000 sq. ft. of 

disturbed lot area with 

$2,420.00 maximum 

Commercial lots $182.00/bldg. plus 

$7.00/1,000 sq. ft. of 

disturbed lot area with 

$2,420.00 maximum 

Industrial lots $182.00/bldg. plus 

$7.00/1,000 sq. ft. of 

disturbed lot area with 

$2,420.00 maximum 

Institutional lots $182.00/bldg. plus 

$7.00/1,000 sq. ft. of 

disturbed lot area with 

$2,420.00 maximum 

Other (accessory buildings, pools, etc.) $36.00 

Special reports, zoning or building $121.00 

Plumbing permit fees: 

 Sanitary sewer (per 100 feet) 50.00 

Storm sewer (per 100 feet) 50.00 

Water service (per 100 feet) 50.00 

Building drain (per 100 feet) 50.00 

Well abandonment 40.00 

Septic tank abandonment 40.00 

Well operating permit 40.00 

Sprinkler main connect 40.00 

Information at job site 50.00 

Failure to call for final inspection 40.00 

Water distribution (new and replacement) 50.00 

Special inspection appointment (each inspection) 80.00 

Reinspection (each inspection) 55.00 

Water heater (replacement) 40.00 

Minimum fee 50.00 

Plumbing Inspection fees: 

 Backflow preventer 11.00 

Bar sink 11.00 

Bath tub 11.00 

Catch basin 11.00 

Conductor 11.00 

Dishwasher 11.00 

Drinking fountain 11.00 

Floor/hub drain 11.00 

Garbage disposal 11.00 

Grease trap 11.00 

Hose bib/sprinklers 11.00 

Kitchen sink 11.00 
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Laundry trays 11.00 

Manholes 11.00 

Mop sink 11.00 

Sewer ejector 11.00 

Shower stall 11.00 

Stack connection 11.00 

Studor vents 11.00 

Sump pump 11.00 

Toilet or water closet 11.00 

Urinal 11.00 

Wash basin/lavatories 11.00 

Wash fountain 11.00 

Automatic washer connection 11.00 

Water heater (new) 11.00 

Water softener 11.00 

Other, including service sinks, conductors, boiler connections, dental fixtures, 

etc. 

11.00 

Permit fees:  

 Wiring for light, heat or power in any one building or structure $1.00 each 

Fixtures in any one building or structure $1.00 each 

Fluorescent light fixtures $1.00 each 

Range outlets $7.00 each 

Garbage grinding and disposal unit $7.00 each 

Dishwasher $7.00 each 

Clothes dryer $7.00 each 

Electric water heater $7.00 each 

Gas burner, oil burner of stoker $0.30 per horsepower 

with a $20.00 

minimum, each 

Refrigeration, air conditioning or cooling, and similar machine $0.30 per horsepower 

with a $20.00 

minimum, each 

machine 

Feeder or sub-feeder #8 A.W.G. or larger $10.00 per 100 amps 

Temporary service permits for temporary lighting and power for construction 

work etc. for six months or less 

$25.00 

Service Equipment: 

 Each service switch/disconnect $10.00 

Service conductors, each service: 

 0--100 amps $75.00 

101--600 amps $100.00 

601 amps and above $200.00 

Installation of motors $1.00 per horsepower 

or fraction thereof 

Fuel dispensing pumps, water pumps $25.00 each 

Rectifiers, transformers and generators $1.00 each, per 

kilowatt 

Space heating devices, miscellaneous $7.00 each 

Dimmers per 1,000 watts $7.00 each 

Power receptacles, 230 volts: 

 20--30 amps $7.00 each 

Over 30 amps $7.00 each 

Wireways, busways, underground raceways, auxiliary gutters $1.00 per foot 

Arc, mercury, searchlights, sodium etc.  
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Studded lights per outlet, stage lights  

X-ray machines, motion picture machines  

Signs: 

 Incandescent $0.20 each socket 

with $30.00 minimum 

Fluorescent or gas tube Fluorescent or gas 

tube: $1.00 each 

transformer with 

$30.00 minimum 

Swimming pool wiring, inground pools $50.00 each 

Aboveground pools, hot tubs $35.00 each 

Residential garage $20.00 

Fire alarm systems $7.00 

Smoke detectors $1.00 each 

Failure to call for final inspection $50.00 

Reinspection $50.00 

Work started before permit, double fees. If the licensee shall fail to obtain a permit 

before an electrical installation has been started, except in emergency cases, the total 

fees for such permit shall be double the regular fee, with a minimum base fee 

Minimum base fee: 

$100.00 

Minimum charge for any one permit $50.00 

Appeals to board of electrical examiners $40.00 

Work completed without a permit shall be triple fee plus a minimum base fee Minimum base fee: 

$150.00 

Installing, repairing, or maintaining electrical wiring, apparatus, or equipment for 

elevators and escalators 

$35.00 per car 

Installing, repairing, or maintaining equipment or systems that operate at 100 volts or 

less 

$2.00 per 

communication outlet 

with a $50.00 

minimum 

Affidavit permit application $25.00 base fee, plus 

the line item 

Building, plumbing, and electrical administrative fees: 

 Administrative processing fee for each application for permit and/or 

inspection 

$15.00 

Property maintenance appeals board 

 Appearance before property maintenance board $25.00 and complete 

the application 

supplied by the city 

Businesses 

 License fees: 

 Arcades and amusement devices: 

 Operator $500.00 

Owner $50.00 

Attendant $50.00 

Registration $30.00 

Supplier $550.00 (plus $40 per 

machine tag) 

Duplicate $20.00 

Transfer $50.00 

Amusement operator (tavern/restaurant) 5 or less machines $50.00 

Transfer a tavern amusement license $25.00 

Bartender license/Temporary bartender license $30.00, plus $15.00 

background check, 

plus $2.00 per 
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additional last name 

Provisional bartender license $15.00, plus $15.00 

background check, 

plus $2.00 per 

additional last name  

Underage tavern license $50.00 

Manager's license $25.00 

Bicycle license ( 2 years) $5.00 

Bowling alley $150.00 (plus $20.00 

per lane) 

Pool and billiard halls $40.00/table 

Billiard tables $20.00 

Board of appeals application fee (non refundable) $130.00 

Cigarette (machine or over the counter) $100.00 

Cable communication systems: 

 Application fee $1,000.00 

Application approval fee $1,500.00 

Penalty $1,000.00 

Class A liquor: 

 New—In addition to a police department background processing fee 

for each name on the application, each member of the partnership or 

corporate officers, and publishing fee 

$1,225.00  

Renewal $500.00 

Class A malt: 

 New—In addition to a police department background processing fee 

for each name on the application, each member of the partnership or 

corporate officers, and publishing fee 

$450.00  

Renewal $200.00 

Class B liquor $500.00 

Class B malt—In addition to a police department background processing fee 

for each name on the application, each member of the partnership or 

corporate officers, and publishing fee 

$100.00 

Class B combination (wholesale) $25.00 

Class B combination (tavern) $600.00 

Class C wine $100.00 

Provisional liquor license $15.00 

Dance hall (public 900sq. ft,) $150.00 

Dance hall (tavern 300 sq. ft.) $250.00 

Special occasion dance permit $20.00 

Entertainer (plus background check) $30.00 

Theaters and movies: 

 Seats for 200 and less $75.00 

Seats over 200 but under 500 $100.00 

Seats over 500 but under 1,000 $150.00 

Seats over 1,000 $200.00 

SOB establishments: 

 New $1,000 

Renewal $900.00 

SOB employees—In addition to police department background processing fee $30.00 

Live music/entertainment establishment $35.00 

Live music $100.00 

Newspaper boxes/per box  $20.00 

Circus/menageries/carnivals: 

 Application $150.00 
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Bond amount $500.00 

Parade permits/plus $75.00 deposit $25.00 

Close out sales: 

 15 days/plus $25.00 per $1,000 inventory $50.00 

30 days/plus $25.00 per $1,000 inventory $75.00 

60 days/plus $25.00 per $1,000 inventory $100.00 

Cost price of inventory $25.00 

Supplemental $25.00 

Duplicate license $20.00 

Reinstatement fee $25.00 

Hand bills $50.00 plus $10 per 

distributor 

Peddler (motorized) plus background check $150.00 

Peddler (non motorized) $100.00 

Peddler (foot/bike) $100.00 

Peddler/transient merchant $350.00 

Peddler (junk) $150.00 

Peddler's helper $100.00 

Transient merchants: 

 Application fee $350.00 

Bond amount $500.00 

Premises show license $250.00 plus $50.00 

per occasion 

Farmer market/$5 per day $25.00 

Pet fancier permit $50.00 

Pet store $100.00 

Pet grooming shops $100.00 

Dry cleaning machines $10.00/machine with 

a $30.00 minimum 

Sidewalk cafes  

Food licenses  

Food handlers  

Go-karts, mini bikes, mopeds and other unlicensed motorized vehicles: 

 First track $200.00 

Each additional track $100.00 

Secondhand articles $500.00 

Secondhand video games, software and equipment stores $200.00 

Secondhand antique and collectable store $200.00 

Auto title loan stores $500.00 

Pawnshops $200.00 

Rent to own stores $500.00 

Self-service filling station $150.00 

Used motor vehicle dealers $300.00 

Precious stones and metals $500.00 

Coin, stamp and gun dealers $500.00 

Check cashing/loan stores $500.00 

Processing fees: 

 Police background check $15.00 plus $2.00 per 

additional last name 

Legal notice publishing fees (liquor and fermented malt beverage licenses only): 

 At the beginning of license period $15.00 

Individual publication $30.00 

Private swimming pools $5.00 

Off-street parking lots $50.00 
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Salvage yard $300.00 

Skating rink $250.00 (per rink) 

Soda water $5.00 

Soda water (temporary) $10.00 

Special beer/picnic license $10.00 

Used auto dealer $300.00 

Christmas tree dealers (plus ($150.00 deposit) $50.00 

Charitable, religious and political solicitations No fee required 

Natural drainage ditches $35.00 

Hotel permit and occupancy card $10.00 

Occupancy tax: 

 Application for permit $300.00 

Renewal or issuance of previously suspended or revoked permit $600.00 

Late filing fee for delinquent tax returns Equal to 300 percent 

of the room tax for the 

prior 12 months but 

not less than $100.00 

nor more than 

$1,000.00 

Roominghouse permits: 

 Type I roominghouse $175.00 

Type II roominghouse $300.00 

Mobile homes and mobile home parks: 

 Each space $100.00/50 sites or 

fraction thereof 

Surety bond per each 50 mobile homes or fraction thereof $1,000.00 

Transfer of license $10.00 

Owner or agent property disclosure: 

 Initial registration fee $25.00/unit 

Initial registration fee (paid after 45-day deadline) Doubled/unit 

Change in owner information $25.00 

Annual renewal $12.00/unit 

Annual renewal (paid after October 31st deadline) Doubled/unit 

Noncompliance code enforcement $25.00/month 

Amended application $30.00 

Vacant building registration: 

 Initial registration fee $150.00/building 

Initial registration fee (paid after 30-day deadline) Doubled/building 

6-month renewal $100.00/building 

6-month renewal (untimely) Doubled/building 

Failure to inspect code enforcement fee $50.00/per inspection 

Tattoo establishment license Nonrefundable fee of 

$300.00, plus state 

administrative fee 

Body piercing establishment license Nonrefundable fee of 

$200.00, plus state 

administrative fee 

Combination tattoo/body piercing establishment Nonrefundable fee of 

$250.00, plus state 

administrative fee 

Preinspection fee per original tattoo or body piercing establishment $100.00 

Fire Prevention and Protection 

 Fire inspection fees 

 Residential: 
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 3 or More Units $6.00 per unit 

Commercial: 

 Under 1,000 sq. ft. $6.00 

1,000—5,000 sq. ft.  $15.00 

5,000—25,000 sq. ft.  $30.00 

25,000—100,000 sq. ft. $60.00 

100,000—150,000 sq. ft. $80.00 

150,000—200,000 sq. ft. $100.00 

200,000—250,000 sq. ft. $120.00 

250,000—375,000 sq. ft. $150.00 

375,000—500,000 sq. ft. $180.00 

More than 500,000 sq. ft. $300.00 plus $25.00 

per each additional 

25,000 sq. ft. over 

500,000 sq. ft. 

Industrial: 

 Under 5,000 sq. ft. $30.00 per unit 

5,000—25,000 sq. ft. $60.00 per unit 

25,000—100,000 sq. ft. $90.00 per unit 

100,000—175,000 sq. ft. $150.00 per unit 

175,000—225,000 sq. ft. $225.00 per unit 

225,000—350,000 sq. ft. $300.00 per unit 

350,000—500,000 sq. ft. $400.00 per unit 

More than 500,000 sq. ft.  $400.00 per unit plus 

$25.00 per unit per 

each 25,000 sq. ft. 

over 500,000 sq. ft. 

Churches and schools: 

 Under 1,000 sq. ft. $10.00 per unit 

1,000—5,000 sq. ft. $25.00 per unit 

5,000—25,000 sq. ft. $50.00 per unit 

25,000—100,000 sq. ft. $100.00 per unit 

100,000—250,000 sq. ft. $150.00 per unit 

250,000—500,000 sq. ft. $200.00 per unit 

500,000—1,000,000 sq. ft. $300.00 per unit 

Over 1,000,000 sq. ft. $500.00 per unit 

Permit fees: 

 Bonfires $50.00 per fire 

Open burning $25.00 per year 

Blasting $100.00 per project 

Fireworks $50.00 per event 

High piled storage permit $300.00 per permit 

Any change in use or occupancy permit $300.00 per 

occupancy 

Other fees: 

 Fire sprinkler, fire control and/or fire suppression system basic plan 

review per system and review. (This fee is charged for systems 

without hydraulic calculations). 

$250.00 per unit 

Fire sprinkler, fire control and/or fire suppression system plan review 

with one set of hydraulic calculations (This fee is charged for each 

separate floor and/or area of a building) per system and review. 

$325.00 per unit 

Verification of additional hydraulic calculations. Excluding all 

calculations utilizing the Darcy-Weisbach calculation method. (This 

fee is charged for each additional set of hydraulic calculations 

$175.00 per unit 
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required by the AHJ). 

Verification of additional hydraulic calculations utilizing the Darcy-

Weisbach calculation method which is required for all anti-freeze 

systems. (This fee is charged for each additional set of hydraulic 

calculations required by the AHJ). 

$210.00 per unit 

Site inspection of all types of fire protection systems during 

installation. NOTE: Fire protection systems may NOT be concealed 

prior to inspection. Inspections are required for all installations. 

$75.00/hour per unit 

Witness final acceptance tests of fire protection systems (2-hour 

minimum). 

$75.00/hour per unit 

Modifications to existing sprinkler systems: 

 Minimum fee for a system modification without hydraulic 

calculations. 
$100.00 per unit 

The fee per sprinkler up to 15 sprinklers without hydraulic 

calculations. 
$10.00 per unit 

The fee per sprinkler up to 15 sprinklers with hydraulic calculations. $325.00 per unit 

Modification of existing systems with 16 or more sprinklers. $325.00 per unit 

Fire pumps per review. $300.00 per unit 

Fire sprinkler system underground mains including combination mains: 

 0 to 999 feet $150.00 per unit 

1,000 feet or more $300.00 per unit 

Fire hose and/or standpipe hose connections. $10.00/outlet per unit 

Other fire protection fire control and/or fire suppression systems. $300.00 per unit 

Fire alarm systems per control panel per review. $250.00 per unit 

Fire alarm system alarm notification devices (both audible and 

visual), manual pull stations, initiating devices; this includes smoke, 

heat, flame, ionization, photoelectric detectors, water flow devices 

and all monitoring devices per review. 

$50.00 up to three 

$10.00/additional per 

unit 

Witnessing of all required tests (two-hour minimum per test). $75.00/hour per unit 

Inspections during installation (two-hour minimum per system). $75.00/hour per unit 

Fire protection consulting on systems and/or for occupancies or permits 

(two-hour minimum). 
$75.00/hour one hour 

minimum per unit 

Health and Public Welfare 

 Milk and milk products distribution permit 

 Annual fee $50.00 

Law Enforcement 

 Fingerprinting fee: 

 City residents and city employees No charge 

All others $10.00 

Other fees and charges: 

 Photocopying $0.25/page (computer 

and noncomputer) 

$1.00 minimum 

Arrest warrants, enforcement of same outstanding from other jurisdictions $25.00 

Parking storage fees: 

 Inside storage $15.00 per day 

Outside storage $10.00 per day 

False alarm fees: 

 In excess of two false alarms per calendar year $50.00 per response 

In excess of three false alarms at a single location per calendar year $50.00 per response 

Nuisances 

 Weed abatement/administrative processing 10% of actual cost of 

weed cutting, not to 

exceed $10.00 
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Wells operation permit $25.00 

Solid Waste 

 Garbage collection cart/unit fee (nonrefundable) $35.00 

Residential solid waste generators 

 Single-family structure 1 unit minimum 

charge  

Two-family structure 1 unit minimum 

charge  

Three-family structure 2 unit minimum 

charge  

Four-family structure 3 unit minimum 

charge  

Single-family structure 1 additional cart at 

one additional unit fee 

Two-family structure 1 additional cart at 

one additional unit fee 

Three-family structure 1 additional cart at 

one additional unit fee 

Four-family structure 1 additional cart at 

one additional unit fee 

Late payment fee 1.5% 

Landfill application fee: 

 First year of operation $375.00 

Renewals $300.00 

Residential recycling charge--minimum: 

 Per cart charge $66.00 

 Single-family structure 1 cart charge  

Two-family structure 1 cart charge 

Three-family structure 2 cart charges 

Four-family structure 3 cart charges 

Streets, Sidewalks and Rights-of-Way 

 Right-of-way obstruction/road closure permit—minimum $25.00 

Excavation permits: 

 Sidewalks: 

 New Installations $75.00 

Replacement $75.00 

Permit to excavate right-of-way--Minimum 75.00 

Large scale jobs 

 Minimum 75.00 

Plus—review and inspection fees—per hour 50.00 

Dumpster permit: 

 First week 25.00 

 Second week 25.00 

 Third week and beyond—per week 50.00 

Excavation overtime charges—per day or fraction thereof that excavation remains 

open in excess of three days $25.00  

Concrete contractor’s license—annually $25.00  

Driveway approach/curb and gutter construction: 

 New Construction $75.00 

Replacement $75.00 

Subdivisions 

 Charge to reimburse city for final plat review $25.00 

Certified survey map 
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 Charge to reimburse city for costs and disbursements incurred $60.00 

Traffic and Vehicles 

 Parking Permit Sticker: 

 Two months $25.00 

Four months $45.00 

Six months $65.00 

Eight months $85.00 

Ten months $105.00 

One year $125.00 

Listing of Public Sale of Vehicles $2.00 

40 Utilities 

 Water Rates 

 Fire Hydrant Use $45.00 plus water 

consumption at 

established rates 

 


